Schedule 1

< Service Fees >

Table of Contents

(1) General Provisions	2
(2) Soracom Air Global Service	3
(3) Soracom Arc Service	38
(4) Soracom Private Network Services	40
(5) Soracom Private Network Services [Conventional Classification]	43
(6) Soracom Logging Service	45
(7) Soracom Device Management Service	46
(8) Soracom Dashboard and Data Visualization Service	49
(9) Soracom Flux	50

(1) General Provisions

- (a) SORACOM will calculate the Service Fee for each period from 0:00 (UTC) on the first day of every month to 23:59 (UTC) on the last day of every month.
- (b) SORACOM will calculate the Service Fee charged per day for the period from 0:00 am (UTC) each day to 23:59 (UTC) on the next day.
- (c) If the period when the Subscriber starts a telecommunication or session is different from the period when the Subscriber finishes such telecommunication or session, SORACOM may calculate the fee to be charged by a method specified by SORACOM separately.
- (d) Notwithstanding the provisions of the preceding paragraph, if SORACOM determines it necessary in its sole discretion, SORACOM may calculate the Service Fee based on a different period.
- (e) SORACOM will round up fractions less than 0.01USD resulting from the Service Fee calculation.
- (f) If the monthly Service Fee is less than 0.5USD or there are unavoidable reasons which impact on the conduct of SORACOM's business, SORACOM may require the Subscriber to pay an amount as the Service Fee that equals the sum of more than two months total of Service Fees on or before the day designated by SORACOM. If the monthly Service Fee is less than 0.5USD, SORACOM may round up fractions less than 0.5USD.
- (g) The Service Fee charged by SORACOM does not include any taxes, duties or other government charges.

(2) Soracom Air Global Service

1. Basic Fee

(1) Fee

The Basic Fee means a fee Subscriber shall pay regardless of how much data it has consumed.

Subscription (plan)	Basic Fee per day
plan01s	0.06USD

per one IMSI

Subscription	Basic Fee per month	
(plan)		
plan01s - Low	0.4USD	
Data Volume		

The Basic Fee for "plan01s-Low Data Volume" ("plan01s-LDV") applies on a monthly basis. For "plan01s" and plan01s-LDV, the Basic Fee will be charged when the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel in the SORACOM System is "Active" or "Inactive". Even if the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel becomes "Active" or "Inactive" in the middle of a month, then the Basic Fee for that plan01s - LDV IMSI will **not** be prorated. If a plan01s - LDV IMSI is terminated before the end of a month, then the full amount of the Basic Fee will be charged.

per one IMSI

Subscription	Basic Fee per day
(plan)	
plan01	0.06USD

plan01 is a legacy plan we stopped offering in 2017 and is distinct from plan01s.

per one IMSI

Subscription (plan)	Basic Fee per month
plan01 - Low Data Volume	0.4USD

plan01 - Low Data Volume is a legacy plan we stopped offering in 2017 and is distinct from plan01s - Low Data Volume.

The Basic Fee for "plan01- Low Data Volume" ("plan01-LDV") applies on a monthly basis. For "plan01 and "plan01 - LDV", the Basic Fee will be charged when the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel in the SORACOM System is "Active", "Inactive" or "Suspended". Even if the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel becomes "Active", "Inactive" or "Suspended" in the middle of a month, then the Basic Fee for that plan01 - LDV IMSI will **not** be prorated. If a plan01 - LDV IMSI is terminated before the end of a month, then the full amount of monthly charge will be charged.

per one IMSI

Subscription	Basic Fee per month
(plan)	
planX3	1.00USD

The Basic Fee for "planX3" applies on a monthly basis. For planX3, the Basic Fee will be charged when the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel in the SORACOM System is "Active" or "Inactive". Even if the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel becomes "Active" or "Inactive" in the middle of a month, then the Basic Fee for that planX3 IMSI will <u>not</u> be prorated. If a planX3 IMSI is terminated before the end of a month, then the full amount of the Basic Fee will be charged.

The above Basic Fee for planX3 includes a Data Usage Fee for 5MB data consumption ("planX3 Data Volume"). The planX3 Data Volume will be calculated on a per-IMSI basis and any unused portion per IMSI cannot be shared with other IMSIs or Subscriptions. When communication is performed in multiple countries throughout a billing period, then regardless of the actual use chronologically, this planX3 Data Volume will be allocated first for the data consumption of the country with the lowest unit price per MB.

Even if the planX3 Data Volume is not used up within a month, it shall not be carried over to the next month, and if Subscriber's data usage exceeds 5MB in any month, Data Usage Fees specified in the table in section 2 Data Usage Fee will be charged.

per one IMSI

Subscription (plan)	Basic Fee per month
planP1	1.8USD

The Basic Fee for "planP1" applies on a monthly basis. For planP1, the Basic Fee will be charged when the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel in the SORACOM System is "Active" or "Inactive". Even if the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel becomes "Active" or "Inactive" in the middle of a month, then the Basic Fee for that planP1 IMSI will <u>not</u> be prorated. If a planP1 IMSI is terminated before the end of a month, then the full amount of the Basic Fee will be charged.

per one IMSI

Subscription	Basic Fee per month
(plan)	
plan-US	See "Package Plan" section.

The Basic Fee for "plan-US" applies on a monthly basis and differs on package which subscriber selects. For plan-US, the Basic Fee will be charged when the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel in the SORACOM System is "Active" or "Inactive". Even if the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel becomes "Active" or "Inactive" in the middle of a month, then the Basic Fee for that plan-US IMSI will not be prorated. If a plan-US IMSI is terminated before the end of a month, then the full amount of the Basic Fee will be charged.

- Additional Subscription for plan01s (Subscription Container)

Subscriber can add the following Subscriptions (plans) as an Additional Subscription to plan01s (referred to as "Primary Subscription" for the purpose of this Section) using multi-IMSI technologies. However, once an Additional Subscription is added, the Subscriber cannot terminate

only that Additional Subscription. If the Subscriber terminates the Additional Subscription, he or she must terminate it with the Primary Subscription, plan01s.

per one IMSI

Subscription	Basic Fee per month
(plan)	
planX1	1.8USD
planX2	1.8USD
planX3	See the description above about planX3
planP1	1.8USD
plan-US-max	1.8USD

When Subscriber has an Additional Subscription, the Basic Fee of the Primary Subscription to which the Additional Subscription is added will be waived.

Additional Subscriptions are subject to a Subscription Delivery Fee as described in Section 5 (Procedural Fee) of this Schedule 1.

i) Specific conditions for planX1 and planX2 as Additional Subscriptions

For planX1 and planX2 , once the status of an Additional Subscription becomes "Ready" in the SORACOM System, the Subscriber shall pay the above Basic Fee for such Additional Subscription regardless of subsequent status or volume.

If, before the status becomes "Ready," the status of "Shipped" in the SORACOM System exceeds one year in total, a Contract Renewal Fee of 1.8USD will be charged at the time the status exceeds one year, and every year thereafter, until the status is changed to a status other than "Shipped".

ii) Specific conditions for planX3 as an Additional Subscription

If planX3 is added to a SIM that lodges any other subscriptions, then as a general rule, planX3 will be preferentially selected as the communicating subscription and said other subscriptions will no longer be usable in most countries. For more information, please visit the SORACOM Site.

For planX3, if "Shipped", "Ready", "Suspended" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System exceeds one year in total, a Contract Renewal Fee of 1USD will be charged at the time the status exceeds one year, and every year thereafter, until the status is changed to a status other than "Shipped", "Ready," "Suspended" or "Standby."

A (Re)Activation Fee of 1USD will be charged when the status is changed from "Standby" or "Suspended" to "Active" or "Inactive".

When planX3 is added to plan01s, no Contract Renewal Fee or (Re)Activation Fee will be charged for plan01s.

iii) Specific conditions for planP1 as an Additional Subscription

For planP1, if "Shipped", "Ready", "Suspended" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System exceeds one year in total, a Contract Renewal Fee of 1.8USD will be charged at the time the status exceeds one year, and every year thereafter, until the status is changed to a status other than "Shipped", "Ready," "Suspended" or "Standby."

A (Re)Activation Fee of 1.8USD will be charged when the status is changed from "Standby" or "Suspended" to "Active" or "Inactive".

When planP1 is added to plan01s, no Contract Renewal Fee or (Re)Activation Fee will be charged for plan01s.

iv) Specific conditions for plan-US-max as an Additional Subscription

For plan-US-max, if "Shipped", "Ready", "Suspended" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System exceeds one year in total, a Contract Renewal Fee of 1.8USD will be charged at the time the status exceeds one year, and every year thereafter, until the status is changed to a status other than "Shipped", "Ready," "Suspended" or "Standby."

No (Re)Activation Fee will be charged when the status is changed from "Standby" or "Suspended" to "Active" or "Inactive".

When plan-US-max is added to plan01s, no Contract Renewal Fee or (Re)Activation Fee will be charged for plan01s.

- Additional Subscription for plan-US

Subscriber can add the following Subscriptions (plans) as an Additional Subscription to plan-US (referred to as "Primary Subscription" for the purpose of this Section) using multi-IMSI technologies. However, once an Additional Subscription is added, the Subscriber cannot terminate only that Additional Subscription. If the Subscriber terminates the Additional Subscription, he or she must terminate it with the Primary Subscription, plan-US.

per one IMSI

Subscription	Basic Fee per month
(plan)	
plan-US-NA	1MB - 100MB: 0.50 USD
	300MB - 10GB: 10% of basic fee for plan-US
plan-US-max	1MB - 100MB: 0.50 USD
	300MB - 10GB: 10% of basic fee for plan-US

Basic fee for Additional Subscription is added to basic fee for plan-US and it differs on package which subscriber selects.

Additional Subscriptions are subject to a Subscription Delivery Fee as described in Section 5 (Procedural Fee) of this Schedule 1.

- eSIM profile order

Subscriber can order an eSIM profile by the User console or API using GSMA SGP.22 technologies.

per one Profile

Subscription	Basic Fee per day
(plan)	
plan01s	0.06USD

per one Profile

Subscription	Basic Fee per month
(plan)	
planX1	1.8USD
planX2	1.8USD
planX3	1.0USD
planP1	1.8USD
plan-US	See "Package Plan" section.

eSIM profiles are subject to an eSIM Profile Initial Charge as described in Section 5 (Procedural Fee) of this Schedule 1.

i) Specific conditions for plan01s as an eSIM profile

For plan01s, if "Ready", "Suspended" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System exceeds one year in total, a Contract Renewal Fee of 1.8USD will be charged at the time the status exceeds one year, and every year thereafter, until the status is changed to a status other than "Shipped", "Ready," "Suspended" or "Standby."

A (Re)Activation Fee of 1.8USD will be charged when the status is changed from "Standby" or "Suspended" to "Active" or "Inactive".

ii) Specific conditions for planX1 as an eSIM profile

For planX1, if "Ready", "Suspended" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System exceeds one year in total, a Contract Renewal Fee of 1.8USD will be charged at the time the status exceeds one year, and every year thereafter, until the status is changed to a status other than "Shipped", "Ready," "Suspended" or "Standby."

A (Re)Activation Fee of 1.8USD will be charged when the status is changed from "Standby" or "Suspended" to "Active" or "Inactive".

iii) Specific conditions for planX2 as an eSIM profile

For planX2, once the status of an Additional Subscription becomes "Ready" in the SORACOM System, the Subscriber shall pay the above Basic Fee regardless of subsequent status or volume. A Contract Renewal Fee will not apply even if "Ready", "Suspended" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System exceeds one year in total.

A (Re) Activation Fee or a Contract Renewal Fee will not apply.

iv) Specific conditions for planX3 as an eSIM profile

For planX3, if "Ready", "Suspended" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System exceeds one year in total, a Contract Renewal Fee of 1.0USD will be charged at the time the status exceeds one year, and every year thereafter, until the status is changed to a status other than "Shipped", "Ready," "Suspended" or "Standby."

A (Re)Activation Fee of 1.0USD will be charged when the status is changed from "Standby" or "Suspended" to "Active" or "Inactive".

v) Specific conditions for planP1 as an eSIM profile

For planP1, if "Ready", "Suspended" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System exceeds one year in total, a Contract Renewal Fee of 1.8USD will be charged at the time the status exceeds one year, and every year thereafter, until the status is changed to a status other than "Shipped", "Ready," "Suspended" or "Standby."

A (Re)Activation Fee of 1.8USD will be charged when the status is changed from "Standby" or "Suspended" to "Active" or "Inactive".

vi) Specific conditions for plan-US as an eSIM profile

For plan-US and plan-US-NA, if "Ready", "Suspended" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System exceeds 6 months in total, Basic Fee will be charged as 0.15 USD per month.

(2) Discount

(a) Volume Discount

SORACOM will apply the following Basic Fee only for plan01s according to the number of SIMs for which the SORACOM Air Global Service channel is in "Active" status in the SORACOM System.

per one IMSI

the number of SIMs	Basic Fee per day
101~	0.05USD

SORACOM will apply the following Basic Fee only for plan01 (a legacy plan we stopped offering in 2017, which is distinct from plan01s) according to the number of SIMs for which the SORACOM Air Global Service channel is in "Active" status in the SORACOM System.

per one IMSI

the number of SIMs	Basic Fee per day
101~500	0.05USD
501~1,000	0.033USD

SORACOM will apply the following Initial Fee only for plan-US according to the types of SIMs or the number of SIMs which are ordered.

the types of SIMs	Initial Fee	
250 pieces box of normal SIM	1,125USD	

(b) Status Discount

SORACOM will apply the following Basic Fee (the "Status Discount") according to the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel in the SORACOM System. To be eligible for this Status Discount, the statuses below shall be maintained for the entire billing period.

If SORACOM detects that any Subscriber's device, whose SIM status is "Inactive" or "Suspended", is continuously making a large number of connection attempts, SORACOM may change the SIM status to "Active" (or any other status SORACOM deems appropriate) in order to avoid placing an excessive burden on the Telecommunications Facilities. The Subscriber shall pay the Basic Fee, Data Usage Fee, Reactivation Fee, and any other costs associated with the SIM status change.

per one IMSI

the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel (plan01s / plan01s - Low Data Volume / planX3 /	Basic Fee per day
planP1/plan-US) Ready	Free
Suspended	Free
Standby	Free

For plan01s, plan01s LDV, planX3 and planP1, if "Ready", "Suspended" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System exceeds one year in total, a Contract Renewal Fee will be charged at the time the status exceeds one year, and every year thereafter, until the status is changed to a status other than "Ready," "Suspended" or "Standby." The Contract Renewal Fee is 1.8USD for plan01s, plan01s LDV and planP1, and 1USD for planX3.

For plan-US and plan-US-NA, if "Ready", "Suspended" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System exceeds 6 months in total, Basic Fee will be charged as 0.15 USD per month.

When the Subscriber performs data communication in the case that SORACOM Air Global Service channel is in "Ready" or "Standby" status in the SORACOM System, such status becomes "Active", and after that the Status Discount will not be applied.

per one IMSI

the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel (plan01)	Basic Fee per day
Ready	Free
Suspended	0.03USD

plan01 is a legacy plan we stopped offering in 2017 and is distinct from plan01s.

If "Ready" status exceeds one year without interruption, such status becomes "Active", and after that the "Ready" Status Discount is not applied.

When the Subscriber performs data communication in the case that SORACOM Air Global Service channel is in "Ready" status in the SORACOM System, such status becomes "Active", and after that the Status Discount is not applied.

When the Subscriber fails to make the Service Fee in the case that SORACOM Air Global Service channel is in "Suspended" status in the SORACOM System, such status becomes the status separately designated by SORACOM, and after that the Status Discount is not applied. Even if the Subscriber pays the Service Fee, in order to change such status "Suspended", the Subscriber shall pay the Suspend Fee provided in Section 4 of this Schedule 1.

per one IMSI

the status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel	Basic Fee per month
(plan01 - Low Data Volume)	
Ready	Free
Suspended	(Same as plan01)

plan01 - Low Data Volume is a legacy plan we stopped offering in 2017 and is distinct from plan01s - Low Data Volume.

If "Ready" status exceeds one year without interruption, such status becomes "Active", and after that the "Ready" Status Discount is not applied.

When the Subscriber performs data communication in the case that SORACOM Air Global Service channel is in "Ready" status in the SORACOM System, such status becomes "Active", and after that the Status Discount is not applied.

When the Subscriber fails to make the Service Fee in the case that SORACOM Air Global Service channel is in "Suspended" status in the SORACOM System, such status becomes the status separately designated by SORACOM, and after that the Status Discount is not applied. Even if the Subscriber pays the Service Fee, in order to change such status "Suspended", the Subscriber shall pay the Suspend Fee provided in Section 5 of this Schedule 1.

2. Data Usage Fee

(1) Fee

SORACOM will apply the following fee for the amount of data measured pursuant to Section 11.1 and the following country that the Subscriber performs data communication.

plan01s

per one IMS		per one IMSI
Country	Data Usage Fee per 1MB (USD)	Billing unit
Albania	0.05	100kb
Andorra	5	100kb
Anguilla	2	100kb
Antigua and Barbuda	2	100kb
Argentina	0.12	100kb
Armenia	0.15	100kb
Aruba	2	100kb
Australia	0.05	100kb
Austria	0.02	1kb
Azerbaijan	0.15	100kb
Bahamas	2	100kb
Bahrain	0.5	100kb
Barbados	2	100kb
Belarus	0.05	100kb
Belgium	0.02	1kb
Belize	0.5	100kb
Bermuda	2	100kb
Bolivia	0.3	100kb
Bosnia & Herzegovina	0.15	100kb
Brazil	0.5	100kb

British Virgin Islands	2	100kb
Bulgaria Bulgaria	0.02	1kb
Cambodia	0.2	100kb
Cameroon	0.08	100kb
Canada	0.073	100kb
Cape Verde	2	100kb
Cayman Islands	2	100kb
Chile	0.073	100kb
China	0.073	100kb
Colombia	0.15	100kb
Costa Rica	0.13	100kb
Croatia	0.02	1kb
Curacao	0.02	100kb
	0.05	100kb
Cyprus		
Czech Republic	0.037	1kb
Democratic Republic of the	0.5	1.001.1
Congo	0.5	100kb
Denmark	0.02	1kb
Dominica	2	100kb
Dominican Republic	0.5	100kb
Ecuador	0.15	100kb
Egypt	0.3	100kb
El Salvador	0.2	100kb
Estonia	0.05	1kb
Faroe Islands	0.05	100kb
Fiji	0.3	100kb
Finland	0.05	1kb
France	0.02	1kb
French Guiana	0.3	100kb
Gambia	1	100kb
Georgia	0.3	100kb
Germany	0.02	1kb
Ghana	2	100kb
Gibraltar	0.05	100kb
Greece	0.02	1kb
Greenland	0.3	100kb
Grenada	2	100kb
Guadeloupe	0.3	100kb
Guatemala	0.2	100kb
Guernsey	0.5	100kb
Guyana	0.5	100kb
Haiti	3	100kb
Honduras	0.5	100kb
Hong Kong	0.15	100kb
Hungary	0.02	1kb
Iceland	0.037	100kb
India	0.15	100kb
Indonesia	0.5	100kb
Iran	0.05	100kb
Iraq	0.5	100kb
Ireland	0.02	1kb
Isle of Man	0.05	1kb

Israel	0.037	100kb
Italy	0.02	1kb
Jamaica	2	100kb
Japan	0.2	100kb
Jersey	0.3	100kb
Jordan	0.5	100kb
Kazakhstan	0.15	100kb
Kenya	1	100kb
Kosovo	0.12	100kb
Kuwait	0.15	100kb
Kyrgyzstan	0.15	100kb
Latvia	0.05	1kb
Lebanon	5	100kb
Liechtenstein	0.02	100kb
Lithuania	0.05	1kb
Luxembourg	0.02	1kb
Macau	0.02	100kb
Macedonia Macedonia	0.12	100kb
Madagascar	0.12	100kb
Malawi	0.08	100kb
Malaysia	0.08	100kb
Malta		100kb
	0.02	
Martinique Mauritius	0.3	100kb
	0.2	100kb
Mexico		100kb
Moldova	0.15	100kb
Monaco	2	100kb
Mongolia	0.5	100kb
Montserrat		100kb
Montenegro	0.05	100kb
Morocco	0.5	100kb
Mozambique	0.5	100kb
Myanmar	2	100kb
Namibia	0.2	100kb
Netherlands	0.02	1kb
New Zealand	0.12	100kb
Nicaragua	0.2	100kb
Nigeria	2	100kb
Norway	0.05	100kb
Oman	2	100kb
Pakistan	0.080	100kb
Palestine	0.080	100kb
Panama	0.073	100kb
Papua New Guinea	0.5	100kb
Paraguay	0.073	100kb
Peru	0.15	100kb
Philippines	0.073	100kb
Poland	0.02	1kb
Portugal	0.05	1kb
Puerto Rico	0.073	100kb
Qatar	0.5	100kb
Reunion	0.02	100kb

Romania	0.02	1kb
Russia	0.15	100kb
Rwanda	0.08	100kb
Saudi Arabia	0.15	100kb
Serbia	0.05	100kb
Seychelles	4	100kb
Singapore	0.2	100kb
Slovakia	0.037	1kb
Slovenia	0.05	1kb
South Africa	0.037	100kb
South Korea	0.15	100kb
Spain	0.02	1kb
Sri Lanka	0.3	100kb
St. Barthelemy	0.3	100kb
St. Kitts & Nevis	2	100kb
St. Lucia	2	100kb
St. Martin	0.3	100kb
St. Vincent & Grenadines	2	100kb
Sudan	1	100kb
Suriname	0.5	100kb
Sweden	0.02	1kb
Switzerland	0.12	100kb
Taiwan	0.15	100kb
Tajikistan	0.15	100kb
Tanzania	2	100kb
Thailand	0.15	100kb
Trinidad and Tobago	0.5	100kb
Tunisia	2	100kb
Turkey	0.02	100kb
Turks and Caicos Islands	2	100kb
US Virgin Islands	0.073	100kb
Uganda	0.08	100kb
Ukraine	0.15	100kb
United Arab Emirates	0.5	100kb
United Kingdom	0.02	1kb
United States	0.073	100kb
Uruguay	0.15	100kb
Uzbekistan	0.12	100kb
Vietnam	1	100kb

- plan01s – Low Data Volume

Planois Lo	W Butta Volume		
			per one IMSI
Country	Data Usage Fee per 1MB (USD)		Billing unit
Albania		0.5	100kb
Argentina		0.5	100kb
Armenia		0.5	100kb
Australia		0.5	100kb
Austria		0.5	1kb
Azerbaijan		0.5	100kb
Belarus		0.5	100kb
Belgium		0.5	1kb

13

Bosnia & Herzegovina	0.5	100kb
Bulgaria	0.5	1kb
Cambodia	0.5	100kb
Cameroon	0.5	100kb
Canada	0.5	100kb
Chile	0.5	100kb
China	0.5	100kb
Colombia	0.5	100kb
Costa Rica	0.5	100kb
Croatia	0.5	1kb
Cyprus	0.5	1kb
Czech Republic	0.5	1kb
Denmark	0.5	1kb
Ecuador	0.5	100kb
El Salvador	0.5	100kb
Estonia	0.5	1kb
Faroe Islands	0.5	100kb
Finland	0.5	1kb
France	0.5	1kb
Germany	0.5	1kb
Gibraltar	0.5	100kb
Greece	0.5	1kb
Guatemala	0.5	100kb
Hong Kong	0.5	100kb
Hungary	0.5	1kb
Iceland	0.5	100kb
India	0.5	100kb
Iran	0.5	100kb
Ireland	0.5	1kb
Isle of Man	0.5	1kb
Israel	0.5	100kb
Italy	0.5	1kb
Japan	0.5	100kb
Kazakhstan	0.5	100kb
Kosovo	0.5	100kb
Kuwait	0.5	100kb
Kyrgyzstan	0.5	100kb
Latvia	0.5	1kb
Liechtenstein	0.5	100kb
Lithuania	0.5	1kb
Luxembourg	0.5	1kb
Macedonia	0.5	100kb
Malawi	0.5	100kb
Malaysia	0.5	100kb
Malta	0.5	1kb
Mexico	0.5	100kb
Moldova	0.5	100kb
	0.5	100kb
Montenegro Namibia		
Netherlands	0.5	100kb 1kb
New Zealand	0.5	100kb
Nicaragua	0.5	100kb

Norway	0.5	100kb
Pakistan	0.5	100kb
Palestine	0.5	100kb
Panama	0.5	100kb
Paraguay	0.5	100kb
Peru	0.5	100kb
Philippines	0.5	100kb
Poland	0.5	1kb
Portugal	0.5	1kb
Puerto Rico	0.5	100kb
Reunion	0.5	100kb
Romania	0.5	100kb
Russia	0.5	100kb
Rwanda	0.5	100kb
Saudi Arabia	0.5	100kb
Serbia	0.5	100kb
Singapore	0.5	100kb
Slovakia	0.5	1kb
Slovenia	0.5	1kb
South Africa	0.5	100kb
South Korea	0.5	100kb
Spain	0.5	1kb
Sweden	0.5	1kb
Switzerland	0.5	100kb
Taiwan	0.5	100kb
Tajikistan	0.5	100kb
Thailand	0.5	100kb
Turkey	0.5	100kb
US Virgin Islands	0.5	100kb
Uganda	0.5	100kb
Ukraine	0.5	100kb
United Kingdom	0.5	1kb
United States	0.5	100kb
Uruguay	0.5	100kb
Uzbekistan	0.5	100kb

- plan01 (a legacy plan we stopped offering in 2017, which is distinct from plan01s.)

			per one IMSI
Country	Data Usage Fee per 1MB (USD)		Billing unit
Albania		0.12	100kb
Armenia		0.5	100kb
Australia		0.2	100kb
Austria		0.12	1kb
Belarus		0.12	100kb
Belgium		0.12	1kb
Bosnia & Herzegovina		2	100kb
Brazil		0.5	100kb
Bulgaria		0.12	1kb
Cambodia		2	100kb
Canada		0.2	100kb
Cape Verde		2	100kb

15

Chile	0.2	100kb
China	0.2	100kb
Colombia	0.2	100kb
Croatia	0.12	1kb
Czech Republic	0.12	1kb
Denmark	0.12	1kb
Egypt	0.5	100kb
Estonia	0.12	1kb
Finland	0.12	1kb
France	0.08	1kb
French Guiana	0.5	100kb
Germany	0.08	1kb
Gibraltar	0.12	100kb
Greece	0.12	1kb
Hong Kong	0.2	100kb
Hungary	0.12	1kb
Iceland	0.12	100kb
India	0.5	100kb
Indonesia	0.5	100kb
Iraq	0.5	100kb
Ireland	0.12	1kb
Israel	0.12	100kb
Italy	0.08	1kb
Japan	0.2	100kb
Jersey	0.5	100kb
Jordan	0.5	100kb
Kenya	1	100kb
Kosovo	0.12	100kb
Kyrgyzstan	0.5	100kb
Kuwait	0.5	100kb
Latvia	0.12	1kb
Liechtenstein	0.12	100kb
Lithuania	0.12	1kb
Luxembourg	0.12	1kb
Macedonia	0.12	100kb
Madagascar	1	100kb
Malaysia	0.2	100kb
Malta	0.2	1kb
Martinique	0.5	100kb
Mexico	0.5	100kb
Montenegro	0.2	100kb
Myanmar	2	100kb
Netherlands	0.12	1kb
New Zealand	0.12	100kb
Nigeria Nigeria	2	100kb
Norway	0.12	100kb
Panama	0.2	100kb
Peru	0.2	100kb
Poland	0.12	1kb
Portugal	0.12	1kb
Puerto Rico	0.2	100kb
Russia	2	100kb

Saudi Arabia	0.2	100kb
Serbia	0.2	100kb
Seychelles	2	100kb
Singapore	0.2	100kb
Slovakia	0.12	1kb
Slovenia	0.12	1kb
South Africa	0.5	100kb
South Korea	0.2	100kb
Spain	0.08	1kb
Sri Lanka	1	100kb
St. Barthelemy	0.5	100kb
St. Martin	0.5	100kb
Sweden	0.12	1kb
Switzerland	0.12	100kb
Taiwan	0.2	100kb
Tanzania	2	100kb
Thailand	0.2	100kb
Turkey	0.12	100kb
Ukraine	0.2	100kb
United Arab Emirates	0.5	100kb
United Kingdom	0.08	1kb
United States	0.08	100kb
Vietnam	2	100kb

 plan01 - Low Data Volume (a legacy plan we stopped offering in 2017, which is distinct from plan01s - Low Data Volume.)

			per one IMSI
Country	Data Usage Fee per 1MB (USD)		Billing unit
Albania		0.5	100kb
Argentina		0.5	100kb
Australia		0.5	100kb
Austria		0.5	1kb
Belarus		0.5	100kb
Belgium		0.5	1kb
Bulgaria		0.5	1kb
Cambodia		0.5	100kb
Canada		0.5	100kb
Chile		0.5	100kb
China		0.5	100kb
Colombia		0.5	100kb
Costa Rica		0.5	100kb
Croatia		0.5	1kb
Cyprus		0.5	1kb
Czech Republic		0.5	1kb
Denmark		0.5	1kb
Ecuador		0.5	100kb
El Salvador		0.5	100kb
Estonia		0.5	1kb
Faroe Islands		0.5	100kb
Finland		0.5	1kb
France		0.5	1kb

0.5	1kb
	100kb
	1kb
	100kb
	100kb
	1kb
	100kb
	1kb
	1kb
	100kb
0.5	1kb
0.5	100kb
0.5	100kb
0.5	1kb
0.5	100kb
0.5	1kb
0.5	1kb
0.5	100kb
0.5	100kb
0.5	1kb
0.5	100kb
0.5	100kb
0.5	1kb
	100kb
	1kb
	1kb
	100kb
	1kb
	1kb
	100kb
	100kb
	1kb
	1kb
	100kb
	1kb
(J.,)	IKU
	0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

- planX1

Country Data Usage Fee per 1MB (USD) Billing unit
Japan 0.02 100kb

For planX1, if Subscriber makes an application to use Docomo's connectivity (the "Docomo Application") in accordance with the procedures separately determined by SORACOM, and SORACOM accepted the Docomo Application, then the Subscriber will be charged the rate specified in the table below (the "Docomo Rate") for all planX1 subscriptions belonging to the Subscriber's SORACOM Account (Operator ID). The Docomo Rate will be applied even if the connectivity actually used is that of a Mobile Network Operator other than Docomo's. Docomo Rate is applied on a monthly basis. Even if Subscriber makes a Docomo Application in the middle of a month, the Docomo Rate will be applied to the Subscriber's data usage for the entire month. If Subscriber requests to stop using Docomo's connectivity in the middle of a month, the regular Data Usage Fee in the table above will be applied from the following month.

Country	Data Usage Fee per 1MB (USD)	Billing unit
Japan (Docomo Rate)	0.2	100kb

- planX2

Country Data Usage Fee per 1MB (USD) Billing unit
Japan 0.01 100kb

planX3

For planX3, the Data Usage Fees set forth in this table are applicable when the planX3 Data Volume (the prescribed data amount bundled with the Basic Fee for planX3) is exceeded.

per one IMSI

Country	Data Usage Fee per 1MB (USD)	Billing unit
Albania	0.3	100kb
Algeria	0.11	100kb
Andorra	0.02	100kb
Armenia	0.11	100kb
Australia	0.073	100kb
Austria	0.02	1kb
Azerbaijan	0.11	100kb
Belarus	0.3	100kb
Belgium	0.02	1kb
Bosnia-Herzegovina	0.3	100kb
Botswana	0.11	100kb
Bulgaria	0.02	1kb
Burkina Faso	0.11	100kb
Cambodia	0.073	100kb
Cameroon	0.11	100kb
Central African Republic	0.11	100kb
Croatia	0.02	1kb

Curacao	0.15	100kb
Cyprus	0.02	1kb
Czech Republic	0.02	1kb
Denmark	0.02	1kb
Dominican	0.3	100kb
Egypt	0.11	100kb
Estonia	0.02	1kb
Faroe Islands	0.3	100kb
Finland	0.02	1kb
France	0.02	1kb
Georgia	0.11	100kb
Germany	0.02	1kb
Gibraltar	0.02	100kb
Greece	0.02	1kb
Greece	0.02	100kb
Martinique	0.02	100kb
Guernsey	0.02	1kb
Hong Kong	0.073	100kb 1kb
Hungary Iceland	0.02	100kb
Indonesia	0.02	100kb
Indonesia Ireland		100kb
	0.02	
Israel	0.11	100kb
Italy	0.02	1kb
Ivory Coast	0.11	100kb
Japan	0.073	100kb
Jersey	0.3	100kb
Jordan	0.11	100kb
Kazakhstan	0.11	100kb
Kosovo	0.3	100kb
Latvia	0.02	1kb
Liberia	0.11	100kb
Liechtenstein	0.02	1kb
Lithuania	0.02	1kb
Luxembourg	0.02	1kb
Macau	0.073	100kb
Madagascar	0.11	100kb
Malaysia	0.073	100kb
Mali	0.11	100kb
Malta	0.02	1kb
Mayotte	0.02	100kb
Mexico	0.3	100kb
Moldova	0.3	100kb
Montenegro	0.3	100kb
Morocco	0.11	100kb
Netherlands	0.02	1kb
New Zealand	0.073	100kb
Niger	0.11	100kb
Nigeria	0.11	100kb
North Macedonia	0.3	100kb
Norway	0.02	1kb
Oman	0.11	100kb

Palestine	0.11	100kb
Peru	0.15	100kb
Philippines	0.073	100kb
Poland	0.02	1kb
Portugal	0.02	1kb
Qatar	0.11	100kb
Reunion	0.02	100kb
Romania	0.02	1kb
Russia	0.11	100kb
Saudi Arabia		100kb
	0.11	
Senegal	0.11	100kb
Serbia	0.3	100kb
Singapore	0.073	100kb
Slovakia	0.02	1kb
Slovenia	0.02	1kb
South Africa	0.11	100kb
South Korea	0.073	100kb
Spain	0.02	1kb
Sweden	0.02	1kb
Switzerland	0.02	100kb
Taiwan	0.073	100kb
Thailand	0.073	100kb
Tunisia	0.11	100kb
Ukraine	0.3	100kb
United Kingdom	0.02	1kb
United States	0.037	100kb
Uruguay	0.15	100kb
Vietnam	0.073	100kb

- planP1

per one IMSI

Country	Data Usage Fee per 1MB (USD)	Billing unit
Australia	0.037	100kb
Austria	0.02	100kb
Bangladesh	0.05	100kb
Bulgaria	0.073	100kb
Burkina Faso	0.09	100kb
Cambodia	0.02	100kb
Canada	0.12	100kb
Chile	2	100kb
China Mainland	0.05	100kb
Cote de Ivoire	0.09	100kb
Czech Republic	0.12	100kb
Denmark		100kb
	0.073	
Egypt	0.5	100kb
Estonia	0.15	100kb
Finland	0.073	100kb
France	0.02	100kb
Germany	0.09	100kb

Ghana	0.09	100kb
Gibraltar	0.09	100kb
	0.15	
Greece		100kb
Hong Kong	0.02	100kb
Hungary	0.09	100kb
India	0.037	100kb
Indonesia	0.02	100kb
Ireland	0.073	100kb
Isle of Man	0.15	100kb
Italy	0.073	100kb
Japan	0.05	100kb
Laos	0.02	100kb
Latvia	0.15	100kb
Liechtenstein	0.15	100kb
Lithuania	0.15	100kb
Luxembourg	0.09	100kb
Macau	0.02	100kb
Malta	0.15	100kb
Myanmar	0.02	100kb
Netherlands	0.09	100kb
New Zealand	0.05	100kb
Norway	0.15	100kb
Pakistan	0.073	100kb
Peru	2	100kb
Philippines	0.073	100kb
Poland	0.02	100kb
Portugal	0.073	100kb
Romania	0.15	100kb
Singapore	0.02	100kb
Slovakia	0.15	100kb
Slovenia	0.15	100kb
South Korea	0.037	100kb
Spain	0.073	100kb
Sri Lanka	0.02	100kb
Sweden	0.15	100kb
Switzerland	0.073	100kb
Taiwan	0.02	100kb
Tanzania	0.09	100kb
Thailand	0.037	100kb
UK / Channel Islands	0.05	100kb
UK	0.073	100kb
USA	0.073	100kb
Vietnam	0.037	100kb

- plan-US-max

per one IMSI

Country	Data Usage Fee per 1MB (USD)		Billing unit
United States		0.09	100kb

22

The amount of data measured pursuant to Section 11.1 less than 1KB/100KB is round up to 1KB/100KB.

- plan-US

For plan-US, the Data Usage Fees set forth are applicable when the plan-US Data Volume is exceeded. The Data Volume and the data usage fee depend on the package which the subscriber selects. Please refer to Package section.

- plan-US-NA (as additional subscription to plan-US) Please refer to the Package section.
- plan-US-Max (as additional subscription to plan-US) Please refer to the Package section.

(2) Discount

SORACOM will apply the following fee for the amount of data measured pursuant to Section 11.1 and the following countries that the Subscriber performs data communication in. For the avoidance of doubt, this discount only applies to plan01s, but does **not** apply to plan01s - Low Data Volume. The amount of data shall be calculated individually for each country.

- plan01s

			per one	e IMSI
	the portion over 250MB	the portion over 500MB	the portion over	
Country	below 500MB	below 1000MB	1000MB	
		Data Usage Fee	per 1MB (USD)	
Canada /	0.057	0.053		0.047
United States				
/ US Virgin				
Islands				

The discount is applied step by step according to the total amount of data communication used by the same operator.

The amount of data communication to be calculated for discount is calculated by rounding the data communication usage of each country in plan01s coverage by summing up the usage amount on a monthly basis.

SORACOM will apply the following fee for the amount of data measured pursuant to Section 11.1 and the following countries that the Subscriber performs data communication in. For the avoidance of doubt, this discount only applies to plan01, but does **not** apply to plan01 - Low Data Volume. The amount of data shall be calculated individually for each country.

- plan01 (a legacy plan we stopped offering in 2017, which is distinct from plan01s.)

		per one IMSI
Country	the potion over 100GB below 250GB	the potion over 250GB
-	Data Usage Fe	e per 1MB (USD)
Albania	0.11	0.1
Armenia	0.45	0.4
Australia	0.19	0.18
Austria	0.11	0.1

0.11	0.1
0.11	0.1
1.9	1.8
0.45	0.4
0.11	0.1
1.9	1.8
0.19	0.18
1.9	1.8
0.19	0.18
0.19	0.18
0.19	0.18
0.11	0.1
0.11	0.1
0.11	0.1
0.45	0.4
0.11	0.1
0.11	0.1
0.07	0.06
0.45	0.4
0.07	0.06
	0.1
	0.1
	0.18
	0.1
	0.1
	0.4
	0.4
	0.4
	0.1
	0.1
	0.06
	0.18
	0.4
	0.4
	0.8
	0.1
	0.4
	0.4
	0.1
	0.1
	0.1
	0.1
	0.1
	0.8
	0.18
	0.18
	0.4
	0.4
	0.18
	1.8
	0.1
	0.1
	0.11 1.9 0.45 0.11 1.9 0.19 1.9 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.11 0.11

Nigeria	1.9	1.8
Norway	0.11	0.1
Panama	0.19	0.18
Peru	0.19	0.18
Poland	0.11	0.1
Portugal	0.11	0.1
Puerto Rico	0.19	0.18
Russia	1.9	1.8
Saudi Arabia	0.19	0.18
Serbia	0.19	0.18
Seychelles	1.9	1.8
Singapore	0.19	0.18
Slovakia	0.11	0.1
Slovenia	0.11	0.1
South Africa	0.45	0.4
South Korea	0.19	0.18
Spain	0.07	0.06
Sri Lanka	0.9	0.8
St. Barthelemy	0.45	0.4
St. Martin	0.45	0.4
Sweden	0.11	0.1
Switzerland	0.11	0.1
Taiwan	0.19	0.18
Tanzania	1.9	1.8
Thailand	0.19	0.18
Turkey	0.11	0.1
Ukraine	0.19	0.18
United Arab Emirates	0.45	0.4
United Kingdom	0.07	0.06
United States	0.07	0.06
Vietnam	1.9	1.8

3. Package Plan

- planX3

Please see the relevant descriptions in Sections 1 (Basic Fee) and 2 (Data Usage Fee) above.

- plan-NA1-package

This plan-NA1-package is available in the U.S. and Canada only. This plan includes monthly Basic Fee and Data Usage Fee in a bundle. Subscriber can use the plan for a fixed monthly amount within the range of the respective "Data Volume" set in the table below:

	Data Volume per IMSI per month							
plan-NA1-package	3MB	20MB	50MB	100MB				
(U.S. and Canada)	0.99USD	1.99USD	3.99USD	5.99USD				

The Data Volume will be calculated on a per-IMSI basis and any unused portion per IMSI cannot be shared with other IMSIs or Subscriptions.

Although Subscriber can change the Data Volume, <u>Subscriber cannot change from this plan-NA1-package to another plan or from another plan to this plan</u>. If Subscriber changes the Data Volumes in the middle of the month, the fee for the higher volume will apply for that entire month.

The fee for the plan-NA1-package is not on a pro-rata basis. Even if Subscriber starts subscribing to the plan-NA1-package or terminates the plan-NA1-package in the middle of the month, Subscriber shall pay the full monthly fee in the table above.

Once SIM is in "Active" status in the SORACOM System, the amounts above shall apply regardless of any subsequent status changes unless the plan-NA1-package has been terminated, and no volume discount is available for this plan-NA1-package.

This plan-NA1-package is not available for embedded SIMs.

If the "Ready" status of the SORACOM Air Global Service channel in the SORACOM System exceeds one year in total, a Contract Renewal Fee of 1.8USD will be charged at the time the status exceeds one year, and every year thereafter, until the status is changed to a status other than "Ready."

Even if the Data Volume selected by Subscriber is not used up within a month, it shall not be carried over to the next month, and <u>if Subscriber's data usage exceeds the selected Data Volume</u>, separate Excess Data Usage Fees set by Data Volume specified in the table below will be charged.

Excess Data Usage Fee for plan-NA1-package								
for 3MB package for 20MB package for 50MB package for 100MB package								
0.073USD/MB	0.069 USD/MB	0.064USD/MB	0.058USD/MB					

- plan-US

This plan-US is available in the U.S. only. This plan includes monthly Basic Fee and Data Usage Fee in a bundle. Subscriber can use the plan for a fixed monthly amount within the range of the respective "Data Volume" set in the table below:

	Data V	olume,	Basic I	Fee and	Usage	e Fee p	er IMS	I per n	nonth for	· plan-U	IS	
Data Volume	1MB	3M B	10 MB	20 MB	50 M B	100 M B	300 MB	500 M B	1GB	3GB	5GB	10GB
Basic fee per month (USD)	0.60	0.76	1.30	1.50	3.0	4.5 0	8.00	12. 0	20.0	40.0	60.0	80.0
Usage fee per MB (USD)	0.09	0.08	0.07	0.06	0.0	0.0	0.03	0.0	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.01

- plan-US-NA (as additional subscription to plan-US)

This plan-US-NA is available in the U.S, Canada and Mexico. This plan includes monthly Basic Fee and Data Usage Fee in a bundle. Subscriber can use the plan for a fixed monthly amount within the range of the respective "Data Volume" set in the table below:

Data Volume, Basic Fee and Usage Fee per IMSI per month for plan-US-NA												
Data	1MB	3M	10	20	50	100	300	500	1GB	3GB	5GB	10GB
Volume		В	MB	MB	M	M	MB	M				
					В	В		В				
Basic fee per month (USD)		Refer to the Additional Subscription for plan-US										
Usage fee per MB (USD)	0.09	0.08	0.07	0.06	0.0	0.0	0.03	0.0	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.01

- plan-US-max (as additional subscription to plan-US)

This plan-US is available in the U.S.only. This plan includes monthly Basic Fee and Data Usage Fee in a bundle. Subscriber can use the plan for a fixed monthly amount within the range of the respective "Data Volume" set in the table below:

Data Volume, Basic Fee and Usage Fee per IMSI per month for plan-US-max												
Data	1MB	3M	10	20	50	100	300	500	1GB	3GB	5GB	10GB
Volume		В	MB	MB	M	M	MB	M				
					В	В		В				
Basic fee per month (USD)		Refer to Basic fee - Additional Subscription for plan-US										
Usage fee per MB (USD)	0.09	0.08	0.07	0.06	0.0	0.0 4	0.03	0.0	0.02	0.02	0.02	0.01

4. Additional Function Fee

(1) SMS Function

SMS Function is only available for plan01s, plan01s-LDV, planX1, planX2, planX3, planP1,plan-US-max and plan-US. Nonetheless, "Receive from device" function is unavailable for planP1.

SORACOM will apply the following fee for the number of the SMS communications measured pursuant to API call.

(a) Fee

Fee for plan01s, plan01s-LDV, planX1, planX2, planX3, planP1 and plan-US-max

per request

	Fee
Send to device	0.005USD
Receive from device	0.4USD

Fee for plan-US

per request

	Fee
Send to device	0.005USD
Receive from device	0.1USD

When sending an SMS from the same subscriber's device to the device, a fee of "Receive from device" will be charged to the sending device and a fee of "Send to device" will be charged to the receiving device.

Even if the destination device is not powered on or the transmission is not completed in out of service area, billing will be done when SORACOM accepts the message.

(b) Free Tier

SORACOM will subtract the amount for 10 requests of SMS Function (the "SMS Function Free Tier") from the monthly SORACOM SMS Function Fee (Send to device) per each SORACOM Account during the Discount Period. SORACOM will not subtract the SORACOM SMS Function Free Tier from the Basic Fee, and even if the monthly SORACOM SMS Function Fee (Send to device) does not reach the SORACOM SMS Function Free Tier, Subscriber shall not carry over the SORACOM SMS Function Free Tier to next month.

(2) USSD Function (plan01s, plan01s-LDV and planX3 only)

SORACOM will apply the following fee for the number of the USSD communications measured pursuant from device request.

(a) Fee

per request

	perie	94050
	Fee	
Receive from device	0.005USD	

(3) SORACOM Beam Service

(a) Fee

per request

	Fee
SORACOM Beam Service	0.000009USD

(b) Discount

SORACOM will apply the following Fee when a SIM belongs to a VPG (that is, the SIM belongs to the group with the VPG Option enabled).

	per request
	Fee
SORACOM Beam Service	Free

Note that this discount does not apply to communications that do not go through VPG and communications through a VPG SORACOM set up (including Private Garden and Public Gate), and restrictions on communications via VPGs are defined in the "General Terms and Conditions for SORACOM Private Network Service".

(c) Free Tier

SORACOM will subtract the amount for 100,000 requests of SORACOM Beam Service (the "SORACOM Beam Free Tier") from the monthly SORACOM Beam Service Fee per each SORACOM Account during the Discount Period. SORACOM will not subtract the SORACOM Beam Free Tier from the Basic Fee, and even if the monthly SORACOM Beam Service Fee does not reach the SORACOM Beam Free Tier, Subscriber shall not carry over the SORACOM Beam Free Tier to next month.

(4) Custom DNS Function

(a) Fee

per one SIM for which the Subscriber has enabled the custom DNS function

	Fee
Custom DNS Function	0.03USD per day

(b) Discount

SORACOM will apply the following Fee when a SIM belongs to a VPG (that is, the SIM belongs to the group with the VPG Option enabled).

per one SIM for which the Subscriber has enabled the custom DNS function

	Fee
Custom DNS Function	Free

Note that this discount does not apply to communications that do not go through VPG and communications through a VPG SORACOM set up (including Private Garden and Public Gate).

(5) Metadata Service Function

	Fee
Metadata Service Function	Free

(6) Terminal Data Acquisition Function

	Fee
Terminal Data Acquisition Function	Free

(7) CHAP Authentication Function

(a) Fee

per one SIM for which the Subscriber has enabled the CHAP Authentication function

per one bird for which the backericer has enacted the CILII Hamelinewich Innertor		
	Fee	
CHAP Authentication Function	0.03USD per day	

(b) Discount

SORACOM will apply the following Fee when a SIM belongs to a VPG (that is, the SIM belongs to the group with the VPG Option enabled).

per one SIM for which the Subscriber has enabled the CHAP Authentication function

	Fee
CHAP Authentication Function	Free

Note that this discount does not apply to communications that do not go through VPG and communications through a VPG SORACOM set up (including Private Garden and Public Gate).

(8) VPG Option Service

per one SIM for which the Subscriber has enabled the custom VPG option

	per one shift for which the subserfeet has chabled the custom vi G option
	Fee
VPG Option Service	Free

(9) SORACOM Endorse Service

(a) Fee

per one SIM for which the Subscriber has enabled the Endorse function	per one SIM for which	the Subscriber has	enabled the Endorse function
---	-----------------------	--------------------	------------------------------

	Fee
SORACOM Endorse Service	0.05USD per day

(b) Free Tier

SORACOM will subtract 1.55USD (the "SORACOM Endorse Free Tier") from the monthly SORACOM Endorse Service Fee per each SORACOM Account during the Discount Period. SORACOM will not subtract the SORACOM Endorse Free Tier from the Basic Fee, and even if the monthly SORACOM Endorse Service Fee does not reach the SORACOM Endorse Free Tier, Subscriber shall not carry over the SORACOM Endorse Free Tier to the next month.

(10) SORACOM Funnel Service

(a) Fee

per	req	ues
-----	-----	-----

	Fee
SORACOM Funnel Service	0.000018 USD per one request

(b) Discount

SORACOM will apply the following Fee when a SIM belongs to a VPG (that is, the SIM belongs to the group with the VPG Option enabled).

	per request
	Fee
SORACOM Funnel Service	Free

Note that this discount does not apply to communications that do not go through VPG and communications through a VPG SORACOM set up (including Private Garden and Public Gate), and restrictions on communications via VPGs are defined in the "General Terms and Conditions for SORACOM Private Network Service".

(c) Free Tier

SORACOM will subtract the amount for 50,000 requests of SORACOM Funnel Service (the "SORACOM Funnel Free Tier") from the monthly SORACOM Funnel Service Fee per one SORACOM Account during the Discount Period. SORACOM will not subtract the SORACOM Funnel Free Tier from the Basic Fee, and even if the monthly SORACOM Funnel Service Fee does not reach the SORACOM Funnel Free Tier, Subscriber shall not carry over the SORACOM Funnel Free Tier to the next month.

(11) SORACOM Funk Service

(a) Fee

	per request
	Fee
SORACOM Funk Service	0.000018 USD per one request

(b) Discount

SORACOM will apply the following Fee when a SIM belongs to a VPG (that is, the SIM belongs to the group with the VPG Option enabled).

	per request_
	Fee
SORACOM Funk Service	Free

Note that this discount does not apply to communications that do not go through VPG and communications through a VPG SORACOM set up (including Private Garden and Public Gate), and restrictions on communications via VPGs are defined in the "General Terms and Conditions for SORACOM Private Network Service".

(c) Free Tier

SORACOM will subtract the amount for 50,000 requests of SORACOM Funk Service (the "SORACOM Funk Free Tier") from the monthly SORACOM Funk Service Fee per one SORACOM Account during the Discount Period. SORACOM will not subtract the SORACOM Funk Free Tier from the Basic Fee, and even if the monthly SORACOM Funk Service Fee does not reach the SORACOM Funk Free Tier, Subscriber shall not carry over the SORACOM Funk Free Tier to the next month.

(12) SORACOM Harvest Data Option Service

(a) Fee

per one SIM for which the Subscriber has enabled the Harvest Data function

per one similar	T WHITEH MIT SUCCESSION HAS THAT THE TEXT SUCCESSION
	Fee
SORACOM Harvest Data Option Service	0.05USD per day

The Subscriber needs to use the data writing or reading function of the SORACOM Harvest Data to write or read data. The condition and fee to use such functions shall be as provided in General Terms and Conditions for Logging Service.

The SORACOM Harvest Data Option Service Fee includes the fee of 2,000 requests to use the data writing function provided in General Terms and Conditions for Logging Service. Such number of requests is calculated for each SIM and the Subscriber shall not share it in the Subscriber's SORACOM Account, and even if the daily number of requests to use the data writing function does not reach 2,000, Subscriber shall not carry over the remaining number to the next day.

(b) Free Tier

SORACOM will subtract 1.55USD (the "SORACOM Harvest Data Option Free Tier") from the monthly SORACOM Harvest Data Service Fee per each SORACOM Account during the Discount Period. SORACOM will not subtract the SORACOM Harvest Data Free Tier from the Basic Fee, and even if the monthly SORACOM Harvest Data Service Fee does not reach the SORACOM Harvest Data Free Tier, Subscriber shall not carry over the SORACOM Harvest Data Free Tier to the next month.

(13) SORACOM Krypton Service

per one SIM for which the Subscriber uses Krypton function

	Fee
SORACOM Krypton Service	1.8USD per month
(Initial Use)	
SORACOM Krypton Service	0.4USD per month

Subscriber didn't use the Krypton function during the month, service fee will not be incurred.

(14) SORACOM Napter Service

(a) Napter Fee

per one SIM for which the Subscriber uses Napter function

	Fee
SORACOM Napter Service	3USD per month

Subscriber didn't use the Napter function during the month, service fee will not be incurred.

per one Account

Service Name	Basic Fee per month
Napter Audit Log Option	9.8USD

By activating the Napter Audit Log Option on Subscriber's SORACOM Account (operator ID), Napter usage logs will be generated and stored for 366 days (Napter Audit Log Option for the SORACOM Air **Japan** Service needs to be activated separately. This will be subject to service fees in accordance with the terms and conditions of the SORACOM Air Japan Service).

Napter Audit Log Option will only be generated and stored for use after Napter Audit Log Option has been activated. Also, once Subscriber disables Napter Audit Log Option, the Subscriber will not be able to see any audit logs, and even if the Subscriber re-enables Napter Audit Log Option, Subscriber will not be able to see any previous audit logs for SORACOM Napter.

The fees for Napter Audit Log Option will not be pro-rated and Subscriber will be charged even if the Subscriber never uses SORACOM Napter Service actually in the month.

The above monthly fee for Napter Audit Log Option includes Napter Audit Log Export Function of 3GB per month per SORACOM Account.

(b) Free Tier

SORACOM will subtract 3USD (the "SORACOM Napter Free Tier") from the monthly SORACOM Napter Service Fee per each SORACOM Account during the Discount Period. SORACOM will not subtract the SORACOM Napter Free Tier from the Basic Fee, and even if the monthly SORACOM Napter Service Fee does not reach the SORACOM Napter Free Tier, Subscriber shall not carry over the SORACOM Napter Free Tier to the next month. This free tier does not apply to "Napter Audit Log option" fee.

(c) Napter Audit Log Export Function

Over 3GB per 1GB

	Audit Log Export Function Fee per each GB
Napter Audit Log Export function	5USD

If the export amount of "Audit Log" data exceeds 3 GB, 5USD will be charged for each 1 GB. This data amount includes reading data and display.

(15) SORACOM Orbit Service

(a) Fee

			Fee
SORACOM	Orbit	Basic	0.2USD per SIM per month
Charge			
SORACOM	Orbit	Request	0.4USD per 10,000 requests
Charge		_	

If Subscriber does not use any of the functions of the SORACOM Orbit Service during the month, the Subscriber will not be charged a SORACOM Orbit Basic Charge for that month.

(b) Free Tier

SORACOM will subtract the amount for SORACOM Orbit Basic Charge for one SIM and 10,000 requests (the "SORACOM Orbit Free Tier") from the monthly SORACOM Orbit Service Fee per one SORACOM Account during the Discount Period. SORACOM will not subtract the SORACOM Orbit Free Tier from the Basic Fee of SORACOM Air Global Service, and even if the monthly SORACOM Orbit Service Fee does not reach the SORACOM Orbit Free Tier, Subscriber shall not carry over the SORACOM Orbit Free Tier to the next month.

(16) Audit Logs

per c	one SORACOM Account
	Fee

Audit Logs (only for login and API authentication history)	Free
Audit Logs Enterprise Option (all API usage history)	98 USD per month

By activating the Audit Logs Enterprise Option ("Enterprise Option" in this Section) on Subscriber's SORACOM Account (operator ID), audit logs of the Subscriber's API usage will be generated and stored for 366 days (The Enterprise Option for the SORACOM Air **Japan** Service needs to be activated separately. This will be subject to service fees in accordance with the terms and conditions of the SORACOM Air Japan Service).

The Audit Logs for the Enterprise Option will only be generated and stored for use after the Enterprise Option has been activated. Also, once Subscriber disables the Enterprise Option, the Subscriber will not be able to see any Audit Logs beyond what is stored in the free version, and even if the Subscriber re-enables the Enterprise Option, Subscriber will not be able to see any previous Audit Logs for the Enterprise Option.

The fees for the Enterprise Option will not be pro-rated and Subscriber will be charged even if the Subscriber never searches the Audit Logs in the month.

The above monthly fee for the Enterprise Option includes the Data Export Fee of 10 GB per month per SORACOM Account.

per 1GB

	Audit Logs Export Function Fee per each GB
Audit Logs Export Function	5 USD

If Subscriber exports more than 10 GB of Audit Logs data per month, Subscriber will be charged 5 USD per each additional 1 GB.

(17) SORACOM Peek for SIM

(c) Fee

	Fee
SORACOM Peek for SIM	The unit price varies depending on the length of the session in which packet capture is performed (hereinafter referred to as "Session" in this table). 1 USD for each Session up to 1 hour in length. If the length of the Session exceeds 1 hour, 0.2 USD per hour for the second and subsequent hours, in addition to the amount for the first hour.
	*The maximum amount of data that can be acquired in a single Session is 5 GB. *The maximum duration of a single Session is 24 hours. *Any minutes less than one hour will be rounded up. (e.g., if it takes 1 hour and 5 minutes, the fee shall be for 2 hours.)
SORACOM Peek for SIM Data Export Charge	Up to 5GB of Data Export per month is free per SORACOM Account. If the amount of Data Export exceeds 5GB, a fee of 1 USD per GB will be charged. * If you are using SORACOM Peek for VPG together, the amount of data exported using SORACOM Peek for VPG and SORACOM Peek for SIM will be combined when calculating this Data Export Charge.

(d) Free Tier

SORACOM will subtract 1USD (the "SORACOM Peek for SIM Free Tier") from the monthly fee for SORACOM Peek for SIM per each SORACOM Account during the Discount Period. SORACOM will not subtract the SORACOM Peek for SIM Free Tier from the Basic Fee nor SORACOM Peek for SIM Data Export Charge, and even if the monthly fee of SORACOM Peek for SIM does not reach the SORACOM Peek for SIM Free Tier, Subscriber shall not carry over the SORACOM Peek for SIM Free Tier to the next month.

(18) Device Ping

	Fee
Device Ping	Free

(19) Connectivity Diagnostics

	Fee
Connectivity Diagnostics	Free

5. Procedural Fee

Туре	Fee	Timing of incurrence
Initial Contract Fee	5USD per one	When Subscriber purchases a plug-in SIM,
(plug-in SIM,	plug-in SIM	commercial grade.
commercial grade)		
Initial Contract Fee	5.5USD per one	When Subscriber purchases a plug-in SIM,
(plug-in SIM,	plug-in SIM	industrial grade.
industrial grade)		
Initial Contract Fee	5USD per one	When Subscriber purchases an embedded
(embedded SIM,	embedded SIM	SIM, commercial grade.
commercial grade)		
Initial Contract Fee	6USD per one	When Subscriber purchases an embedded
(embedded SIM,	embedded SIM	SIM, industrial grade.
industrial grade)		
Subscription	3USD per one	When the Subscriber adds an Additional
Delivery	Additional	Subscription to plan01s SIM.
Charge	Subscription	
(plan0ls)		
Subscription	1USD per one	When the Subscriber adds an Additional
Delivery	Additional	Subscription to plan-US SIM.
Charge	Subscription	
(plan-US)		
eSIM Profile Initial	3USD per eSIM	When the Subscriber orders an eSIM profile
Charge	profile order	by the User console or API.
SIM Card Reissue	N/A	N/A
Fee		

(Re)Activation Fee (plan01s, plan01s - Low Data Volume and some of the Additional Subscriptions - see the relevant section)	1.8USD per (re)activation	When the Subscriber changes the status of SORACOM Air Global Service channel in the SORACOM System from "Standby" or "Suspended" to "Active" or "Inactive".
(Re)Activation Fee (planX3)	1USD per (re)activation	When the Subscriber changes the status of SORACOM Air Global Service channel in the SORACOM System from "Standby" or "Suspended" to "Active" or "Inactive".
(Re)Activation Fee (plan-US)	Free of charge	When the Subscriber changes the status of SORACOM Air Global Service channel in the SORACOM System from "Standby" or "Suspended" to "Active" or "Inactive".
Contract Renewal Fee	Varies depending on the Subscription (see the sections on each Subscription)	When certain statuses of SORACOM Air Global Service channel continue for a specified period of time (see the sections on each Subscription).
Contract Renewal Fee (plan-US)	Free of charge	When certain statuses of SORACOM Air Global Service channel continue for a specified period of time (see the sections on each Subscription).
Suspend Fee (plan01, plan01 - Low Data Volume)	1.8USD per suspend	When the Subscriber makes the status of SORACOM Air Global Service channel in the SORACOM System "Suspended".
SIM Transfer Fee	20USD + fees based on number of SIMs to be transferred (contact us for the detail)	When SORACOM accepts the Subscriber's application for transfer of SIMs.

You cannot change the combination of SIM and Subscription (plan) after a contract has been made.

(3) Soracom Arc Service

1. Soracom Arc Service Basic Fee

per one VSIM*

	Fee
When added to a Soracom Air Global SIM	0.5 USD
On a standalone basis without being coupled with a	0.8 USD
Soracom Air Global SIM	

^{*&}quot;Virtual SIM/Subscriber" or "VSIM" shall mean the virtual SIM developed by Soracom so that the user can access the Soracom Platform via any IP Network.

2. Data Usage Fee

Soracom will apply the following charge according to the amount of data to be charged (calculated as the sum of uplink and downlink) measured in accordance with Section 10.1 of these General Terms. Data Usage Fee up to 1GB will be included in the Basic Fee. Fractions of less than 1GB will be rounded up.

per one VSIM

	per ene : 211:1
	Fee
Soracom Arc Data Usage Fee	0.2 USD/GB

3. Additional Function Fee

For the Soracom Arc Additional Function Fee, please consult the Schedule 1 Service Fee in the General Terms and Conditions for Soracom Air Global Service. Furthermore, some Additional Functions cannot be used with the Soracom Arc Service, including the SMS Function, Custom DNS Function, Terminal Data Acquisition Function, CHAP Authentication Function, Soracom Peek for SIM and Connectivity Diagnostics. For that reason, these Additional Functions found in the General Terms and Conditions for Soracom Air Global Service are not applicable to the Soracom Arc Service.

4. Procedural Fee

Type	Fee	Timing of incurrence
Initial Handling Fee	0.5 USD per one VSIM	When Subscriber creates a VSIM.

5. Free Tier

While the Subscriber holds a Soracom Account, Soracom will deduct the following fees ("Soracom Arc Free Tier") per account from the monthly Soracom Arc Service Fees (Basic Fee and Data Usage Fee). However, any unused portion of the Soracom Arc Free Tier remaining at the end of the month will not carry over to subsequent months.

- Basic Fee for one Virtual SIM / Subscriber
- 1GB of transmitted data

/ Subsci	Additionally, riber.	, Soracom will	waive the Ini	tial Handling	Fee one time	for a single V	irtual SIM

(4) Soracom Private Network Services

1. Basic Fee

(1) Fee

Service Name (Size)	Basic Fee per hour
VPG Type-E Service	0.1USD
VPG Type-F Service	0.5USD
VPG Type-F2 Service	0.6USD
Soracom Junction Service	0.15USD

- Basic Fees for VPG Type-E, Type-F and Type-F2 service include custom DNS features, CHAP authentication, and Soracom Beam/Funnel/Funk service fees.
- Basic Fees for VPG Type-F Service include fee for 1 connection of the Peering Function.
- Basic Fees for VPG Type-F2 Service include fee for 1 connection of the any Function(Transit VIF Function or VPN Function or AWS Transit Gateway Function).
- The number of lines VPG Type-E service can handle is up to 1,000.
- The number of lines VPG Type-F service can handle is up to 100,000.
- The number of lines VPG Type-F2 service can handle is up to 100,000.

2. Additional Function Fee

(1) AWS VPC Peering Function

(a) Fee

per one AWS VPC Peering

	Fee per hour
AWS VPC Peering Function	0.1USD

(2) VIF Function

per one VIF function

	Fee per hour
VIF Function	0.1USD

(3) Transit VIF Function

per one Transit VIF function

	Fee per hour
Transit VIF Function	0.1USD

(4) VPN Function

per one VPN function

	Fee per hour	
VPN Function	0.1USD	

(5) Junction Mirroring Function

per one Junction Mirroring function

	per ene content iviniteing rome ten
	Fee per hour
Junction Mirroring Function	Free (It is included in the Junction service basic fee.)

(6) Junction Redirection Function

per one Junction Inspection function

	per end control inspection rome
	Fee per hour
Junction Redirection Function	Free (It is included in the Junction service basic fee.)

(7) Junction Inspection Function

per one Junction Inspection function

	per one vanetion inspection function	
	Fee per hour	
Junction Inspection Function	1USD (Up to 10,000 lines per billing unit time)	

(8) VPG fixed global IP address option

per one VPG fixed global IP address option

	per one vi d fixed global if address option
	Fee per hour
VPG fixed global IP address	0.15USD
option	

(9) AWS Transit Gateway Function

per one VPG Transit Gateway function

	per one vi & fransit Gateway fanetion	
	Fee per hour	
AWS Transit Gateway	0.2USD	
Attachment		
AWS VPC Attachment	0.2USD	
AWS Transit Gateway Peering	0.2USD	

(10) Soracom Peek for VPG

	Fee
Soracom Peek for VPG	5USD per VPG per day of use up to 5GB of data capturing. * If Subscriber captures or stores data once a day, the Subscriber will be charged the above fee. * If the amount of data captured/stored exceeds 5GB, the

	Subscriber will be charged Soracom Peek Service Data	
	Store Charge as below.	
Soracom Peek for VPG Data	1USD per GB	
Store Charge		
Soracom Peek for VPG Data	Up to 5GB of Data Export per month is free per Soracom	
Export Charge	Account.	
	If the amount of Data Export exceeds 5GB, a fee of 1	
	USD per GB will be charged.	
	* If you are using Soracom Peek for VPG together, the amount	
	of data exported using Soracom Peek for VPG and Soracom	
	Peek for SIM will be combined when calculating this Data	
	Export Charge.	

3. Procedural Fee

Туре	Fee	Timing of incurrence
VPG Type-E	1.98USD per setup	When the Agreement is entered into between
Setup Charge		Soracom and the Subscriber
VPG Type-F	9.8USD per setup	When the Agreement is entered into between
Setup Charge		Soracom and the Subscriber
VPG Type-F2	9.8USD per setup	When the Agreement is entered into between
Setup Charge		Soracom and the Subscriber
VPG setting	9.8USD per one VPG	When the Subscriber asks Soracom to
change		change VPG Type-F and VPG Type-F2
operation		settings
Fee		

(5) <u>Soracom Private Network Services [Conventional Classification]</u>

1. Basic Fee

(1) Fee

Service Name (Size)	Basic Fee per hour
VPG Type-C Service (Small)	0.5USD
VPG Type-C Service (Medium)	1USD
VPG Type-C Service (Large)	3USD
VPG Type-D Service (Small)	3USD
VPG Type-D Service (Medium)	6USD
VPG Type-D Service (Large)	18USD
Junction Service	0.15USD

Basic Fee for VPG Type-C / VPG Type-D service include Fee for 1 connection of Peering function / VIF function / VPN function.

The limitations of the number of lines and the number of Soracom Beam / Funnel / Funk requests according to the size of VPG are as follows.

Size	Maximum number of lines	Maximum number of requests
Small	1,000	30 (requests/sec)
Medium	3,000	90 (requests/sec)
Large	10,000	300 (requests/sec)

2. Additional Function Fee

(1) Peering Function

(a) Fee

	per one Peering
	Fee per hour
Peering Function	0.1USD

(2) VIF Function

per one VIF function

	per one vir runerion
	Fee per hour
VIF Function	0.1USD

(3) VPN Function

per one VPN function

	Fee per hour
VPN Function	0.1USD

(4) Junction Mirroring Function

per one Junction Mirroring function

	1 8
	Fee per hour
Junction Mirroring Function	Free (It is included in the Junction service basic fee.)

(5) Junction Redirection Function

per one Junction Inspection function

	F	ee per hour	
Junction Redirection Function	Free (It is included in the	he Junction servi	ce basic fee.)

(6) Junction Inspection Function

per one Junction Inspection function

	1 1
	Fee per hour
Junction Inspection Function	1USD (Up to 10,000 lines per billing unit time)

(7) VPG fixed global IP address option

per one VPG fixed global IP address option

	per one or a mice groom in www.cos opiion	
	Fee per hour	
VPG fixed global IP address	0.15USD	
option		

3. Procedural Fee

Type	Fee	Timing of Payment	
VPG Type-C	9.8USD per setup	When the Agreement is entered into between	
Setup Charge		Soracom and the Subscriber	
VPG Type-D	98USD per setup	When the Agreement is entered into between	
Setup Charge		Soracom and the Subscriber	
VPG setting operation	98USD per one VPG	When the Subscriber asks Soracom to change VPG settings	
Fee		5	

(6) <u>Soracom Logging Service</u>

1. Basic Fee

(1) Fee

per one Agreement

Service Name	Basic Fee per day	
Harvest Data Service	Free	
Harvest Files Service	Free	

In writing data, it is necessary to activate the Harvest Data Option service on Soracom Air Global, and the usage conditions and usage fee will be described in each service contract.

per one Account

Service Name	Basic Fee per month
Harvest Data data retention period extension option	9.8USD

By activating this option on account (operator) basis, Harvest Data's default data retention period extends to 731 days. The data transmitted after setting the data retention period extension option is set to extension of the retention period, and you cannot change the retention period of saved data.

The basic fee for the data retention extension option is not calculated on a daily basis. Also, it includes 3 GB / month of usage function reading function of additional function fee per account (operator).

2. Additional Function Fee

(1) Harvest Data Write Function

Soracom will apply the following fee for the number of the data transmissions measured pursuant to Section 9.1 and the Subscriber performs data request.

per one request

		Write Function Fee per each request	
Write function	0.00004USD		

(2) Harvest Data Read Function

per one request

	Read Function Fee per each request	
Read function	Free	

(3) Harvest Data Read Function (Harvest Data's data retention period extension option)

Over 3GB per 1GB

	Read Function Fee per each GB	
Read function	5USD	

If data reading exceeds 3 GB, 5USD will be charged for each 1 GB.

This data amount includes reading data for graph display.

(4) Harvest Files Write Function

per 1GB

	Write Function Fee per each GB	
Write function	2USD	

Soracom will apply 2USD for every 1GB of total file size of uploaded files.

The retention period of the uploaded file is 731 days. Storage fee for 731 days is included, and files older than 731 days will be deleted.

The amount of data is calculated when the file transfer is completed. And the amount of data is calculated on a monthly basis.

(5) Harvest Files Read Function

per 1GB

			per rob
		Read Function Fee per each GB	
Read function	0.2USD		

3. Procedural Fee

Туре	Fee	Timing of Payment
Harvest	Free	When the Agreement is entered into between Soracom and
Contract Fee		the Subscriber
Harvest	Free	When the Subscriber make Harvest System setting changed
setting		by Soracom for any reason
operation Fee		

(7) Soracom Device Management Service

1. Basic Fee

(1) Fee

per one active device

		per one ment of the tree
Subscription	Basic Fee per m	onth
Inventory Service	0.5USD	

Inventory service basic fee includes usage fee of 100,000 events per active device. The number of events included in this basic fee is calculated on an active device basis and not shared within the account, and the number of unused events remaining per month will not be carried over to the next month. Please note that the basic fee is not calculated on a daily basis.

(2) Discount

Soracom will apply the following Basic Fee (the "Volume Discount") according to the number of Active device.

per one active device

the number of	Basic Fee per month
Active device	
1,000~4,999	0.45USD
5,000~9,999	0.40USD

For example, if the number of active devices is 8,000, it is calculated as follows.

1 to 999 units: 0.5USD / active device / month

1,000 to 4,999 units: 0.45USD / active device / month 5,000 to 8,000 units: 0.4USD / active device / month

2. Usage Fee

(1) Fee

per one active device

Subscription	per 100,000 events
Event Usage fee	0.5USD

The number of events included in this event usage fee is calculated on an active device basis and not shared within the account, and the number of unused events remaining per month will not be carried over to the next month.

3. Procedural Fee

Type	Fee	Timing of Payment
Inventory Contract Fee	1USD	When the Agreement is entered into between Soracom and the Subscriber

4. Free tier

Soracom will subtract the amount 1.5USD (the "Soracom Inventory Free Tier") from the monthly Soracom Inventory Service Fee per each Soracom Account during the Discount

Period. Even if the monthly Soracom Inventory Service Fee does not reach the Soracom Inventory Free Tier, Subscriber shall not carry over the Soracom Inventory Free Tier to the next month.

5. Additional Function Fee

- (1) Soracom Harvest Data Option Service
 - (a) Fee

per one Agreement (one Active device) for which the Subscriber shall enable the Harvest Data function

	Fee
Soracom Harvest Data Option Service	0.05USD per day

The Subscriber need to use the data writing or reading function of the Soracom Harvest Data to write or read data. The condition and fee to use such functions shall be as provided in General Terms and Conditions for Logging Service.

This option fee will not be charged in duplicate with the additional function of Soracom Air Global service.

The Soracom Harvest Data Option Service Fee includes the fee of 2,000 requests to use the data writing function provided in General Terms and Conditions for Logging Service. Such number of requests is calculated by SIM unit and the Subscriber shall not share it in the Subscriber's Soracom Account, and even if the daily number of requests to use the data writing function does not reach 2,000, Subscriber shall not carry over the remaining number to the next day.

(b) Free Tier

Soracom will subtract the amount 1.55USD (the "Soracom Harvest Data Option Free Tier") from the monthly Soracom Harvest Data Service Fee per each Soracom Account during the Discount Period. Soracom will not subtract the Soracom Harvest Data Free Tier from the Basic Fee, and even if the monthly Soracom Harvest Data Service Fee does not reach the Soracom Harvest Data Free Tier, Subscriber shall not carry over the Soracom Harvest Data Free Tier to the next month.

(8) Soracom Dashboard and Data Visualization Service

1. Basic Fee

(1) Fee

per one Agreement

Plan	Basic Fee per month
Free	Free
Maker	9.8USD
Pro	49.8USD

Data to be displayed on the dashboard uses data accumulated in Soracom Harvest Data. Subscriber need to activate the Soracom Harvest Data. And Subscriber need to activate the Harvest Data option on Soracom Air Global or Soracom Inventory. The usage conditions and fee are described in each service agreement.

The basic fee for dashboard creation service apply on a monthly basis. However, when using the first time for each operator, the fee for the end of the next month including the month that the contract date belongs to is free. When using in the Free plan, it will not affect the judgment of the free period above.

The highest fee plan selected for this service within the same month(period) will be applied. (If you change the plan from Pro -> Maker -> Pro within the same month, Pro Plan Fee will be applied and it will be 49.8USD.)

The contents of services that can be used / set by the Dashboard and Data Visualization Service are as follows.

Function	Free	Maker	Maker
Users	Up to 1	Up to 3	Up to 10
"Editor"	Up to 1	Up to 1	Up to 1
"Viewer"	N/A	Up to 2	Up to 9
"Dashboard	Up to 1	Up to 3	Up to 5
"Snapshot"	N/A	N/A	Available
"Manage dashboards"	N/A	N/A	Available
"Alert"	Up to 1	Up to 10	Up to 20

When changing from Pro Plan to a Maker Plan, Subscriber himself / herself needs to set the number of users, the number of dashboards, and the number of alerts within the contract upper limit in the Maker Plan in advance.

It is not possible to change from Maker Plan / Pro Plan to Free Plan. It is necessary to cancel this service once, in that case setting values etc. may be deleted.

2. License Packs Fee

By adding a License Pack to Pro Plan, Subscriber can add the number of users (Editor / Viewer) or the number of dashboards (Dashboards / Alert).

License Packs cannot be used except Pro Plan.

In case of User Packs, you cannot change the ratio of the number of users of Editors and Viewers. Also, in case of Dashboard Packs, you cannot change the ratio of the number of additional Dashboard and alerts.

(1) Fee

per one Agreement

License Packs	License Packs Fee per month
User Packs	19.8USD
Dashboard Packs	9.8USD

The contents of services added by License Packs are as follows.

per one Agreement

License Packs	content
User Packs	Each pack adds 1 Editor and 4 Viewers
Dashboard Packs	Each dashboard pack adds 1 Dashboard and 4 alerts

The License Packs fee apply on a monthly basis

Also, there is no free period. Even if Subscriber use the Pro Plan for a free period, The License Packs fee will be charge.

3. Procedural Fee

Туре	Fee	Timing of Payment
Lagoon	Free	When the Agreement is entered into between Soracom and
Contract Fee		the Subscriber

(9) Soracom Flux

1. Basic Fee

(1) Fee

(2) per one Agreement

Plan	Basic Fee per month
Developer	Free
Standard	500 USD
Enterprise	contact us

When you subscribe to a Standard plan, the Standard plan monthly fee will apply for the current month. If you cancel your Standard plan immediately, you will not receive a pro-rated refund. If you cancel your Standard plan, the Developer plan fee will apply starting the following month.

The highest fee plan selected for this service within the same month(period) will be applied. (If you change the plan from Developer -> Standard -> Developer within the same month, Standard Plan Fee will be applied and it will be 500 USD.)

The Soracom Flux Basic Fee includes the following requests and credits as set forth in "2. Additional Function Fee". The number of such requests shall be calculated on an Agreements basis and shall not be shared by Subscriber in Subscriber's Soracom account, and the remaining number of requests shall not be carried over to the next day.

Number of Events

per one Agreement

Plan	Number of Events per month
Developer	10,000 events
Standard	500,000 events
Enterprise	contact us

Credit usage

per one Agreement

Plan	Credits usage per month
Developer	1,500 credits
Standard	1,000,000 credits
Enterprise	contact us

2. Additional Function Fee

(1) Fees based on number of events

per one Agreement

Plan	Fee per event
Developer	0.001 USD
Standard	0.0005 USD

(2) Credit Card Usage Fees

per one Agreement

Plan	Fee per credit
Developer	0.0004 USD
Standard	0.0003 USD